

# **Dillon Yacht Club**

# **NOTICE OF SERIES**

# 2022 Dillon Yacht Club Summer Regatta Series Lake Dillon, Colorado

You are cordially invited to participate in the 2022 Dillon Yacht Club (DYC) Summer Regatta Series, a series of 6 Regattas. Dillon Yacht Club is the Organizing Authority (OA).

## 1. RULES

- 1.1 This series will be governed by the rules as defined in <u>The Racing Rules of Sailing 2021-2024.</u>
- 1.2 The DYC sailing instructions may contain additional changes to the RRS.

#### 2. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 2.1 The Races are open to all Full, Emeritus, Life, Junior, and Honorary members of the Dillon Yacht Club ("DYC Members").
- 2.2 DYC Members intending to compete in the Summer Regatta Series or an individual Regatta must fill out a registration form, pay applicable race fees, and sign a liability waiver for all participants before competing in their first race. Paying racing fees, signing liability release, and filling out registration form constitutes registration for Summer Regatta Series or individual Regatta. No participant shall be scored in a regatta or the series until all three requirements have been met.
  - A social member can participate in one individual Regatta.
- 2.3 All boats competing must display the mainsail number identical to the number they registered with, or report to the RC a change in sail number PRIOR to the start of racing that day.
- 2.4 For all boats competing in the Summer Regatta Series or individual Regatta, the helmsperson must be a DYC Member as described in paragraph 2.1
- 2.5 It is the owner's responsibility to carry liability and casualty insurance to cover all potential and actual claims and losses and to provide proof on request of the OA
- 2.6 It is each participant's responsibility to comply with COVID 19 guidelines applicable on the date of race.

#### 3. CLASSES

- 3.1 Four or more one-design or sport boats registered and paid for the entire Summer Regatta Series will constitute a Fleet for scoring purposes. Any registered boat must compete in at least one race of the series to be included in the fleet.
  Projected Fleets: Etchells, J24, J22, Sportboat
- 3.2 The Sport Boat class shall include any asymmetrical spinnaker boat (i.e. Melges 24, J80 and the like).
- 3.3 There may be PHRF spinnaker and non-spinnaker fleets based on registrations.
- 3.4 If a boat does not have a SAIL PHRF rating certificate, the OA will assign a rating to that boat.

#### 4. FEES

4.1 Racing Fees:

Summer Regatta Series (incl. Frostbite)	\$275
Single Regatta	\$50
Frostbite Series Only	\$75

4.2 Other fees: DYC membership, see DYC website for complete membership details.

## 5. SCHEDULE

- 5.1 Competitors' meetings will be held on the first race day of a Regatta. Meetings will be held under tent next to DYC clubhouse.
- 5.2 Summer Regatta Series Schedule:

Date	Regatta	Competitors'	1 <sup>st</sup> Warning
		Meeting	Signal
June 12	Peak One Regatta*	10:30	12:00
*June 19	Peak One Regatta Alternate	10:30	12:00
June 25-26	Mt. Elbert Regatta	11:30	1:00
July 9	Stars & Stripes Regatta	10:30	12:00
July 10	Fleet Crew Swap	11:30	1:00
-	(not incl. in Series results)		
July 30-31	Ptarmigan Regatta	11:30	1:00
August 13-14	Peak 7 Regatta	11:30	1:00
September 10-11	Changing of the Colors Regatta	11:30	1:00

- 5.3 Eight (8) races are scheduled for each regatta weekend. Five (5) races for single day regattas. Races will be sailed back-toback. One race constitutes a regatta.
- 5.4 No races will be started after 6pm on Saturday and 5pm on Sunday.

#### 6. APPENDIX T - Appendix T of the RRS (Arbitration) shall be in effect for all races of this Series.

#### 7. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

7.1 Sailing instructions will be available online at <u>www.dillonyachtclub.com</u> and in limited quantities in the DYC clubhouse.

## 8. VENUE

8.1 All races will be held on Dillon Reservoir.

# 9. SCORING

- 9.1 Races will be scored according to RRS A2. Ties shall be scored according to RRS A8.
  - a) Regatta scores shall be the total of a boat's race scores for the Regatta, no throw outs.
  - *b)* Overall Summer Regatta Series scores shall be total of a boat's individual Regatta scores excluding her worst Regatta score.
- 9.2 PHRF scoring will use the Sailing Association of Intermountain Lake PHRF time on time correction using the formula:

Corrected time = 715 / (515 + PHRF Handicap) x Elapsed time.

9.3 A boat shall not be scored for any races unless its racing fees are paid and its registration and liability forms completed.

#### 10. PRIZES

- 10.1 Regatta awards for each fleet (para. 3) will be awarded each weekend.
- 10.2 DYC overall Summer Regatta Series prizes for the top 3 finishing boats in each fleet (para. 3) will be awarded at the DYC Awards Banquet. To be eligible, a boat must be registered for the Summer Regatta Series.

# 11. COMMUNICATIONS

11.1 RC will monitor VHF channel 69 for all communications

#### 12. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

12.1 Competitors participate in the series entirely at their own risk. The OA will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with, prior to, during, or after any race of the series. See RRS 4 Decision to Race. Each participant must sign a Liability Waiver before competing in his or her first race.